

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

CHAZ BUNCH, :  
 :  
 :  
 Petitioner-Appellant, :  
 :  
 :  
 v. : **§ 2254 HABEAS CASE**  
 :  
 :  
 KEITH SMITH, Warden; :  
 :  
 :  
 Respondent-Appellee. :

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT’S APPLICATION FOR  
A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY AND FOR LEAVE TO  
SUPPLEMENT AND EXPAND THE CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY  
OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JUVENILE LAW CENTER**

Stephen P. Hardwick (0062932)  
Counsel of Record  
Counsel for Appellant Chaz Bunch  
Office of the Ohio Public Defender  
8 East Long Street – 11th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 466-5394  
(614) 752-5167 (fax)  
stephen.hardwick@opd.ohio.gov

Jerri L. Fosnaught  
Assistant Attorney General  
150 E. Gay St.,  
16<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 644-7233  
(614) 738-9327 (fax)

Counsel for Appellee  
State of Ohio

Marsha Levick (PA 22535)  
Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Juvenile Law Center  
1315 Walnut Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
(215) 625-0551  
(215) 625-2808 (fax)  
mlevick@jlc.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
I. Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
II. Introduction .....	2
III. Procedural History .....	3
IV. Standard of Review.....	4
V. Argument.....	4
A. Chaz Has Been Given an Unconstitutional Sentence of Life Without a Meaningful Opportunity for Parole for a Nonhomicide Offenses Committed When he was a Juvenile.....	4
B. Because Chaz’s 89 Year Sentence Provides no Opportunity to Re-Enter Society, it must be Vacated Under <i>Graham</i> .....	5
CONCLUSION .....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

Barefoot v. Estelle, 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....	4
Graham v. Florida, --- S.Ct. ---, 2010 WL 1946731 (May 17, 2010).....	passim
Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	9
Miller-El v. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	4
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	9
Woods v. Telb, 733 N.E. 2d 1103 (Ohio 2000) .....	2

### STATUTES

28 U.S.C. 2253 (c).....	4
-------------------------	---

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arias, “United States Life Tables, 2003,” National Vital Statistics Reports, Vol. 54, No. 14, April 19, 2006, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr54/nvsr54_14.pdf">http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr54/nvsr54_14.pdf</a> (last visited December 11, 2006) .....	5
Nationwide Publishing Company, 2006, Form 4026D, <a href="http://www.claimspages.com/documents/docs/4026D.pdf">http://www.claimspages.com/documents/docs/4026D.pdf</a> (last visited December 11, 2006) .....	5
